BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited

Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements

OOOOOOOOOOOOOO



Contents

Company Information
Abridged Balance Sheet

Notes to the Financial Statements

Page

page2of 7



Company registration number

Director

Secretary

Registered office

5467786

Ingmar Von Franque

GO Ahead Service Limited

69 Great Hampton Street
Birmingham,
B18 6EW

page 3of 7



BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited

Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31/05/2017

Fixed assets
Intangible assets
Tangible assets
Investments

Current Assets
Stocks
Debtors

Investments
Cash at bank and in hand

Prepayments and accrued
income

Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year

Net current assets

Total assets less current
liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling

due after more than one
year

Provisions for liabilities

Accruals and deferred
income

Net assets

As at

31/05/2017

€

7.447,00
18.064,00
0,00
25.511,00

0,00
145.822,97

0,00
81.360,28

8.105,51

235.288,76

(60.285,27)

175.003,49

200.514,49

0,00

(4.000,00)

0.00

196.514,49

25.511,00

235.288,76

175.003,49

200.514,49

196.514,49

As at

31/05/2016

€

0,00
21.794,00
20.234,36

T 4202836

0,00
102.709,06

0,00
163.808,76

7.507,55

274.025,37

(38.163,76)

235.861,61

277.889,97

0,00

(40.864,04)

0,00

237.025,93

42.028,36

274.025,37

235.861,61

277.889,97

237.025,93

page 4 of 7



BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited
Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31/05/2017

Net assets (transfer) 196.514,49 237.025,93
Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 1.467,64 1.467,64

Share premium account 0,00 0,00

Revaluation reserve 0,00 0,00

Other reserves 0,00 0,00

Profit and loss Account 195.046,85 196.514,49 235.558,29 237.025,93
Shareholder's Fund 196.514,49 237.025,93

These annual accounts and reports have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to
companies subject to the small companies regime and the option not to file the profit and loss account has
been taken.

For the year ending 31/05/2017 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in
accordance with section 476

- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect
to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the
Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with the special provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and
Section 444 of the Companies Act 20086, the profit and loss account and directors' report have not been
delivered to the registrar of Companies.

All of the members have consented in the preparation of abridged accounts in accordance with section 444
(2A) of the Companies Act 2006.

Signed gh behalf gf the board of directors

The fm}mllal stat?ents were approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 14/02/2018.

' . /
Inamar\Veri/aNa B -cw SHUR VIN ERPNQyE )
The not¢sharipag ; ttf{r:?{'ﬁi’ermip rt of these financial statements.

Niederlassun Frankiurl

Comparjy Registeatiocn/Numbert5467786

page 5of 7



BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited
Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31/05/2017

Notes to the Abridged Financial Statements
1 Summary of significant accounting policies
(a) General information and basis of preparation

BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited is a company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales
within the United Kingdom. The address of the registered office is given in the company information on
page 3 of these financial statements.

The financial statements are presented in Euro which is the functional currency of the company and
rounded to the nearest €.

All members have consented to the abridgements of these financial statements.

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out
below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented unless otherwise stated.

These financial statements have‘been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "S}nall
Entities" of "Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006.

The company transitioned to FRS102 Section 1A on 1 January 2015. There has been no effect on the
accounting policies, opening equity and profit and loss for the comparative period.

(b) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately from a business are capitalised at cost. Intangible assets acquired on
business combinations are capitalised separately from goodwill if the fair value can be measured reliably
on initial recognition.

Research expenditure is written off against profits in the year in which it is incurred. Identifiable
development expenditure is capitalised to the extent that the technical, commercial and financial feasibility
can be demonstrated.

Intangible assets are amortised on a straight line basis over their useful lives.

(c) Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost (or deemed cost) or valuation less accumulated depreciation and
accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes costs directly attributable to making the asset capable of
operating as intended.

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets, at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated
residual value, of each asset on a systematic basis over its expected useful life as follows:

Plant and machinery: 0,00%
Motor vehicles: 33,33%
Furniture, fittings and equipment: 8,33%
Land and buildings: 0,00%

page 6 of 7



BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited
Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31/05/2017

2 Fixed assets

Tangible fixed

Intangible
fixed assets assets Total
€ € €

Cost or valuation

at: 31/05/2016 0,00 21.794,00

Additions 7.660,00 5.709,74

Disposals 0,00 (2,00)

Revaluations 0,00 0,00

at: 31/05/2017 7.660,00 27.501,74 35.161,74

Amortisation or depreciation

at: 31/05/2016

Charge for the year 213,00 9.437,74

Impairment 0,00 0,00

Revaluation 0,00 0,00

Eliminated on disposals 0,00 0,00

at: 31/05/2017 213,00 9.437,74 9.650,74

Net book value:

at: 31/05/2017 7.447,00 18.064,00 25.511,00

at: 31/05/2016 0,00 21.794,00 21.794,00
3 Share capital

2017 2016
€ €
authorised
1000 ordinary share of 1 £ each 1.467,64 1.467,64
alloted, called up and fully paid
1000 ordinary share of 1 £ each 1.467,64 1.467,64

page 7 of 7



BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE LIMITED
Company No. 05467786
("the Company")

CONSENT TO ABRIDGED ACCOUNTS

In respect of the Company’s financial year ended 31 Mai 2017, all of the members have
consented to the preparation of abridged accounts in accordance with Section 444(2A) of the
Companies Act 2006.

Date: 14.02.2018 ,

AR 4
bayaria o]eq‘?en’/ice Ltde
b Nieddflas, ung Frankfurt «

Ingmantviod-fra TBiksctor

For and on behalf of
BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE LIMITED

© Simply-Docs — CO.AA.16 - Shareholder Consent to Abridged Accounts



