BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited

COCUBHA

Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31/05/2017

Company Registration Number 5467786



Contents	Page
Company Information	3
Abridged Balance Sheet	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	6

Company registration number 5467786

Director Ingmar Von Franque

Secretary GO Ahead Service Limited

Registered office 69 Great Hampton Street Birmingham, B18 6EW

BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31/05/2017

	Note	As at 31/05/2017			As at 31/05/2016	
		€	€	€	€	
Fixed assets						
Intangible assets		7.447,00		0,00		
Tangible assets		18.064,00		21.794,00		
Investments		0,00	_	20.234,36	_	
		25.511,00	25.511,00	42.028,36	42.028,36	
Current Assets						
Stocks		0,00		0,00		
Debtors		145.822,97		102.709,06		
Investments		0,00		0.00		
Cash at bank and in hand		81.360,28		163.808,76		
Prepayments and accrued income		8.105,51		7.507,55		
	•	235.288,76	235.288,76	274.025,37	274.025,37	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year		(60.285,27)		(38.163,76)		
Net current assets	•	175.003,49	175.003,49	235.861,61	235.861,61	
Total assets less current liabilities	•	200.514,49	200.514,49	277.889,97	277.889,97	
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year		0,00		0,00		
Provisions for liabilities		(4.000,00)		(40.864,04)		
Accruals and deferred income		0,00		0,00		
Net assets	•	196.514.49	196.514,49	237.025,93	237.025.93	

BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited

Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31/05/2017

Net assets (transfer)	196.514,49		237.025,93	
Capital and reserves				
Called up share capital Share premium account	1.467,64 0,00		1.467,64 0,00	
Revaluation reserve Other reserves	0,00 0,00		0,00 0,00	
Profit and loss Account	195.046,85	196.514,49	235.558,29	237.025,93
Shareholder's Fund		196.514.49		237.025.93

These annual accounts and reports have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and the option not to file the profit and loss account has been taken.

For the year ending 31/05/2017 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in accordance with section 476
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with the special provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the profit and loss account and directors' report have not been delivered to the registrar of Companies.

All of the members have consented in the preparation of abridged accounts in accordance with section 444 (2A) of the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board on 14/02/2018. Signed on behalf of the board of directors

Ingmar Von

CINGMUN UN FRANQUE) The notes bereader 6 tto Witort to f these financial statements.

Company Registration/Number 5467786

BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited

Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31/05/2017

Notes to the Abridged Financial Statements

1 Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) General information and basis of preparation

BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited is a company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales within the United Kingdom. The address of the registered office is given in the company information on page 3 of these financial statements.

The financial statements are presented in Euro which is the functional currency of the company and rounded to the nearest €.

All members have consented to the abridgements of these financial statements.

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented unless otherwise stated.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of "Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006.

The company transitioned to FRS102 Section 1A on 1 January 2015. There has been no effect on the accounting policies, opening equity and profit and loss for the comparative period.

(b) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately from a business are capitalised at cost. Intangible assets acquired on business combinations are capitalised separately from goodwill if the fair value can be measured reliably on initial recognition.

Research expenditure is written off against profits in the year in which it is incurred. Identifiable development expenditure is capitalised to the extent that the technical, commercial and financial feasibility can be demonstrated.

Intangible assets are amortised on a straight line basis over their useful lives.

(c) Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost (or deemed cost) or valuation less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes costs directly attributable to making the asset capable of operating as intended.

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets, at rates calculated to write off the cost, less estimated residual value, of each asset on a systematic basis over its expected useful life as follows:

Plant and machinery: 0,00%

Motor vehicles: 33,33%

Furniture, fittings and equipment: 8,33%

Land and buildings: 0,00%

BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE Limited Unaudited Abridged Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31/05/2017

2 Fixed assets

		Intangible fixed assets	Tangible fixed assets	Total
		€	€	€
Cost or valuat				
at:	31/05/2016	0,00	21.794,00	
Additions		7.660,00	5.709,74	
Disposals		0,00	(2,00)	
Revaluations		0,00	0,00	
at :	31/05/2017	7.660,00	27.501,74	35.161,74
Amortisation of at :	or depreciation 31/05/2016			
Charge for the	year	213,00	9.437,74	
Impairment		0,00	0,00	
Revaluation		0,00	0,00	
Eliminated on o	lisposals	0,00	0,00	
at:	31/05/2017	213,00	9.437,74	9.650,74
Net book value	e:			
at:	31/05/2017	7.447,00	18.064,00	25.511,00
at :	31/05/2016	0,00	21.794,00	21.794,00
3 Share capital				
			2017 €	2016 €
authorised				
1000	ordinary sha	are of 1 £ each	1.467,64	1.467,64
alloted, called up				
1000	1000 ordinary share of 1 £ each		1.467,64	1.467,64

BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE LIMITED Company No. 05467786 ("the Company")

CONSENT TO ABRIDGED ACCOUNTS

In respect of the Company's financial year ended 31 Mai 2017, all of the members have consented to the preparation of abridged accounts in accordance with Section 444(2A) of the Companies Act 2006.

Date: 14.02.2018

Ingmar von Francue, Directo

For and on behalf of

BAVARIA PROJECT SERVICE LIMITED